

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/20/2020 4:27 PM
No. 37414-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY,

Appellant,

v.

WHITE WATER CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

KUTAK ROCK LLP

ALICIA L. DRAGOO
WSBA NO. 51942
510 W. Riverside, Suite 800
Spokane, WA 99201
Phone: (509) 747-4040
E-mail: Alicia.Dragoo@kutakrock.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	12
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
	A. Procedural History	12
	B. Standard of Review.....	14
	C. Statement of Facts.....	16
	1. Stevens Employment at White Water, Injury, and Wage History	16
	2. White Water Terminated Stevens for Misconduct for Falsifying his Time Cards for Both Holiday and Non-Holiday Days	19
	a. Stevens Falsified his Time Cards on Non- Holiday Days	20
	b. Stevens Falsified his Time Cards for Holiday Days	21
	3. Stevens Had Ample Opportunity to Seek Clarification on His Time Cards from White Water, but Failed to do so.....	21
	4. The Record Reveals Several Other Instances of Dishonesty By Stevens	22
	5. Following the April 30, 2019 Hearing, Stevens Claimed for the First Time to be Disabled.....	23
	6. Stevens Was Awarded Disability Benefits on November 7, 2019, Well After the Pendency of This Matter at the Administrative Level	25
V.	ARGUMENT	26
	A. The Law on Disqualifying Misconduct	26
	B. White Water is Entitled to Relief Because the Order is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	28

1.	The Order is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence as it Relates to the Issue of Job Separation and Whether Stevens Committed Misconduct— The Commissioner’s Order That Stevens Was Somehow Confused as to the Holiday Pay Policy at White Water is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	29
2.	The Commissioner’s Order is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence as it Relates to the Issue of Job Separation and Whether Stevens Committed Misconduct—Stevens Committed Disqualifying Misconduct by Falsifying Non-Holiday Time for “Hours Worked”	32
3.	The Order is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence as it Relates to the Issue of Job Separation--Stevens’ Inconsistent Claim that he is Disabled and Unable to Work Renders Him Ineligible for Benefits	38
4.	Stevens is Ineligible for Waiver of the Overpayment Because Stevens Committed Misconduct.....	40
C.	White Water is Entitled to Relief Because the Agency Erroneously Applied the Law	41
D.	White Water is Entitled to Relief Because the Order is Contrary to Agency Rule	41
1.	The Commissioner’s Order is Contrary to Agency Rule as Stevens Committed Misconduct	42
2.	The Commissioner’s Order is Contrary to Agency Rules as Stevens Admitted he is Disabled.....	42
3.	The Commissioner’s Order is Contrary to Agency Rule as Stevens Cannot Receive Concurrent Benefits for Unemployment and Disability	43
E.	White Water is Entitled to Relief Because the Order is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	46
F.	White Water Requests and Award of Attorney Fees	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Daniels v. State, Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 168 Wash. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....	33, 36
<i>Delagrave v. Employment Sec. Dep't of State of Wash.</i> , 127 Wash. App. 596, 111 P.3d 879 (2005).....	46
<i>Griffith v. State Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 163 Wash. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011).....	35
<i>Lenca v. Employment Sec. Dep't of State</i> , 148 Wash. App. 565, 200 P.3d 281 (2009).....	47
<i>Michaelson v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 187 Wash. App. 293, 349 P.3d 896 (2015), <i>as amended</i> (May 26, 2015).....	16
<i>Okamoto v. State of Washington Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 107 Wash. App. 490, 27 P.3d 1203 (2001).....	44
<i>Pacquing v. Employment Sec. Dep't of State</i> , 41 Wash. App. 866, 707 P.2d 150 (1985).....	35
<i>Robbins v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 187 Wash. App. 238, 349 P.3d 59 (2015).....	39, 40, 43
<i>In re: ROBERT V. DOW</i> , 2010 WL 6795714	28
<i>Smith v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wash. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	15, 16, 30
<i>Stewart v. State, Dept. of Social & Health Services</i> (2011) 162 Wash.App. 266, 252 P.3d 920, review denied 172 Wash.2d 1021, 268 P.3d 224.....	47
<i>Tapper v. State Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wash. 2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	15, 36, 37

<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 144 Wash. App. 593, 183 P.3d 1097 (2008).....	48
---	----

Statutes

Employment Security Act.....	15
RCW 4.84.350	47
RCW 5.20.010(1)(c)	38
RCW 5.20.010(c).....	14, 48
RCW 34.05.554	43
RCW 34.05.554(1)(a)	45
RCW 34.05.554(d).....	43
RCW 34.05.558	42, 44
RCW 34.05.562	43, 45
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	44
RCW 34.05.562(1)(c)	43
RCW 34.05.562(2)(b).....	43
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	14, 15
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i).....	46
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	41
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	29, 37
RCW 34.05.570(3)(h).....	42
RCW 50.01.010, 50.20.066	26
RCW 50.04.294	12, 13, 14, 26, 36, 41, 42, 48

RCW 50.04.294(1)(a)-(c).....	41
RCW 50.04.294(2).....	27, 35
RCW 50.04.294(2)(c)	33, 35
RCW 50.20.010(1)(c)	12
RCW 50.20.010(1)(c)(ii)	4
RCW 50.20.010(c).....	2, 24, 42
RCW 50.20.066	3, 12, 13, 42
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	13, 14, 26, 48
RCW 50.20.066(5).....	14, 41, 48
RCW 50.20.085	2, 3, 14, 44, 46, 48
RCW 50.20.190	3, 48
RCW 50.20.190(1).....	46
RCW 51.32.060	44, 46
RCW 51.32.090	17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 44, 46
RCW 51.32.090(8).....	17
RCW §50.20.010	22
WAPA.....	15
Washington Administrative Procedure Act	14
Other Authorities	
RAP 18.1(d)	47
Rule of Appellate Procedure 10.3(h)	3
WAC 192-100-065.....	28

WAC 192-150-205 (3).....	27
WAC 192-150-210, WAC 192-150-210(2).....	41
WAC 192-150-210(2).....	33
WAC 192-220-010, WAC 192-220-020.....	48
WAC 192-220-030.....	48
Wash. Admin. Code 192-150-205	27
